421 Repealed By 2355 _ Date:

ORDINANCE NO. 2288

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND CREATING A LAND USE POLICY PLAN COMMISSION TO BE COMPOSED OF THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE KIRKLAND PLANNING COMMISSION AND THREE ADDITIONAL MEMBERS, PRESCRIBING ITS DUTIES AND ADDING TWO NEW SECTIONS TO CHAPTER 3.32 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby added to Chapter 3.32 of the Kirkland Municipal Code, a new section to read as follows:

> "3.32.011 Land Use Policy Plan Commission -<u>Membership Appointment Compensation</u>. There is hereby created a Land Use Policy Plan Commission which shall be composed of the members of the Kirkland Planning Commission and three additional persons. The three additional persons shall not be required to be residents of the City, but shall be appointed by the Mayor from among the residents of the Kirkland planning area, including the City of Kirkland. Their appointment shall be subject to approval by the City Council and they shall serve without compensation."

Section 2. There is hereby added to Chapter 3.32 of the Kirkland Municipal Code, a new section to read as follows:

> "3.32.012 Land Use Policy Plan Commission -Powers and Duties. The Land Use Policy Plan Commission shall, consistent with the guidelines established in City of Kirkland Resolution No. 2249, and such additional direction as may, from time to time be given to them by the City Council, prepare for submission to the City Council a new land use policy plan for the entire City of Kirkland and the Kirkland planning area, which includes adjacent, unincorporated areas which may reasonably be expected to annex to the City within the foreseeable future. The Land Use Policy Plan Commission shall have all of the powers and all of the duties granted to or devolving upon a Planning Commission, pursuant to all state and local laws relating to the preparation of a comprehensive or land use policy plan."

> > 1

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1975.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 18th ____ day of February ,1975. τ. eu Mayor

ATTEST: Finance 3

Director of Administration & Financ (ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Ordinance No. 2288